financial instruments that primarily expose MGA to interest rate risks are cash and cash

The weighted average interest rates of interest-bearing financial assets are as follows:

Risk management is carried out by management under policies approved by Committee of
Management. The Committee of Management identifies and evaluates financial risk as part of
regular meetings.

The finance committee work in close co-operation with the company's external portfolio manager
to minimise financial risk and to maximise returns.

MGA is exposed to market risk through its use of financial instruments and specifically to
interest rate risk and equity price risks, which result from both its operating and investing
activities.

35

MASTER GROCERS AUSTRALIA LIMITED
A.C.N. 004 063 263

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

NOTE 22B Market risk analysis (Cont'd)
Other price risk sensitivity
MGA is exposed to changes in equity price movement in respect of its equity investments.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit and equity to a reasonably possible
change in price movement of of + / - 10% (2020: + / -10%).  The calculations are based on
financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to price movement.

+10% -10%
30-Jun-21 234,137 (234,137)
30-Jun-20 190,957 (190,957)

+10% -10%
30-Jun-21 234,137 (234,137)
30-Jun-20 190,957 (190,957)

NOTE 22C Foreign Exchange risk analysis
MGA is only indirectly exposed to foreign exchange risk movement in respect of its investment in
international equities through managed funds.

NOTE 22D Credit risk analysis
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, as
well as credit exposures to the sale of services to members and customers, including outstanding
receivables and committed transactions.

MGA's maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets
recognised at the reporting date, as summarised below: